
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Markets Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 20 JULY 2016 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: John Scott (Chairman) 

James Tumbridge (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Chris Boden 
Revd Dr William Campbell-Taylor 
Deputy Michael Cassidy 
Deputy John Chapman 
Dominic Christian 
Karina Dostalova 
Alderman John Garbutt 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
Deputy Brian Harris 
Tom Hoffman 
Michael Hudson 
Ann Holmes 
 

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Deputy Alastair King 
Oliver Lodge 
Edward Lord 
Professor John Lumley 
Alderman Julian Malins 
Wendy Mead 
Deputy Robert Merrett 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Chris Punter 
Adam Richardson 
Ian Seaton 
Angela Starling 
Patrick Streeter 
David Thompson 
Mark Wheatley 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Gemma Stokley  

 tel. no.: 020 7332 1407 
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm  

N.B. Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or visual recording 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2016. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. MUSEUM OF LONDON PROPOSED RELOCATION - APPROVAL IN PRINCIPLE 
 Report of the Town Clerk.  

N.B. This item is to be read in conjunction with the non-public appendix at Item 
No. 14. 

 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 18) 

 
5. REVENUE OUTTURN 2015/16 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 42) 

 
6. PEDESTRIAN SEGREGATION BARRIER - NEW SPITALFIELDS MARKET (NSM) 
 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 43 - 50) 

 
7. MARKETS COMMITTEE RISK 
 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 51 - 60) 

 
8. ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY AT SMITHFIELD MARKET 
 The Director of Markets and Consumer Protection and the Superintendent of 

Smithfield Market to be heard.  
 For Information 

 
9. SUPERINTENDENTS' ORAL UPDATES 
 The Superintendents to be heard.  
 For Information 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

 
 
 



12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
  

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2016. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 61 - 66) 

 
14. MUSEUM OF LONDON PROPOSED RELOCATION - APPROVAL IN PRINCIPLE - 

NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX 
 Non-public appendix to be read in conjunction with Item No. 4. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 67 - 68) 

 
15. POULTRY MARKET PROGRESS/UPDATE 
 Report of the City Surveyor.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 69 - 88) 

 
16. SMITHFIELD MARKET - CONDENSER WATER COOLING SYSTEM - UPDATE 
 Report of the City Surveyor.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 89 - 92) 

 
17. SMITHFIELD MARKET - TRANSPORT FOR LONDON LEASE TO CITY, 

SMITHFIELD PLANT ROOM (LINDSEY STREET) 
 Joint report of the City Surveyor and the Director of Markets and Consumer 

Protection.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 93 - 106) 

 
18. MARKETS & CONSUMER PROTECTION DEPARTMENT - SBR PROGRESS 

REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 107 - 112) 

 
19. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 



This page is intentionally left blank



MARKETS COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 11 May 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Markets Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 
Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 11 May 2016 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Randall Anderson 
Chris Boden 
Deputy Michael Cassidy 
Karina Dostalova 
Alderman John Garbutt 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
Deputy Brian Harris 
Tom Hoffman 
Ann Holmes 
Michael Hudson 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
 

Deputy Alastair King 
Edward Lord 
Professor John Lumley 
Alderman Julian Malins 
Wendy Mead 
Deputy Robert Merrett 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Chris Punter 
John Scott 
Patrick Streeter 
James Tumbridge 
Mark Wheatley 
 

 
In Attendance 
Michael Welbank (Chief Commoner) 
 
Officers: 
Gemma Stokley 
Julie Smith 
Paul Hickson 
Nicholas Sommerville 
Steven Chandler 
Andrew Crafter 
Julie Zhu 
David Smith 
Ben Milligan 

- Town Clerk's Department 
- Chamberlain‟s Department 
- Comptroller and City Solicitor‟s Department 
- City Surveyor‟s Department 
- City Surveyor‟s Department 
- City Surveyor‟s Department 
- Press Officer, Town Clerk‟s Department 
- Director, Markets and Consumer Protection 
- Superintendent, New Spitalfields Market 

Matthew Hill - Superintendent, Smithfield Market  

Malcolm Macleod - Superintendent, Billingsgate Market 

Donald Perry - Markets and Consumer Protection Department 
-  

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Nicholas Bensted-Smith, Deputy 
John Chapman, Oliver Lodge, Ian Seaton and Angela Starling. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
The Order of the Court of Common Council dated 21 April 2016 appointing the 
Committee and setting out its Terms of Reference was received. 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order No.29.  
 
The 
[...]
rch 2016 were considered and 
approved as a correct record.  
 
MATTERS ARISING 
Smithfield Market Christmas Traffic Plan Review (page 6) – In response to a 
question, the Chairman clarified that the car parking charges report would now 
be brought to the Markets Committee in July 2016 as the review had taken 
longer than originally anticipated.  
 
Strategic Review of the Markets (page 9) – The Director reported that a GLA 
Market Review of all London Markets was about to commence with the GLA 
now in the final stages of appointing a consultant. It was anticipated that the 
City could utilise much of the research that was to be undertaken as part of 
their own review of the City Corporation‟s Markets.  
 
A Member commented that it was important for the City to protect its interests 
under this review and to determine their own preferred course of action for the 
City Markets. The Director reminded the Committee that, with two of the City 
Corporation‟s markets located outside of the City, any relocation of these 
would, inevitably, involve the GLA. 
 
The Director reported that he had been invited to sit on the GLA Committee for 
the Review and that the City had also been consulted on the terms of 
reference.  
 
In response to a question, the Director confirmed that the GLA Review would 
be at no cost to the City Corporation.  
 
Billingsgate Fraud (page 10) – The Director reported that the individual 
concerned had now been sentenced to 2 years and 8 months imprisonment 
after being found guilty of 14 charges of fraud.  
 
The Committee were informed that the sentencing had received some publicity 
in both the Evening Standard and the Daily Mail.  
 
In response to questions, the Director reported that the City Corporation now 
intended to recover as much of the money stolen as possible under the 
Proceeds of Crime Act. The accused‟s lawyer had said that the individual was 
in the process of selling his home in order to re-pay some of the money stolen. 
This had
[...]
eport for Billingsgate Market, this did not mean that there were 
no risks on this site it simply reflected the fact that none of these were serious 
enough to be covered as a Departmental Risk.  
 
RESOLVED – That, Members note the report and the actions taken in the 
Department of Markets and Consumer Protection to monitor and manage 
effectively risks arising from its operations. 
 

11. ENTRY BARRIER - NEW SPITALFIELDS MARKET (NSM)  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection regarding the installation of a payment barrier at the front gate of 
New Spitalfields Market. 
 
The Superintendent of New Spitalfields Market informed the Committee that 
this report had been approved by the Projects Sub Committee earlier this 
morning where it was well received by the Chairman.  
 
A Member questioned whether consideration might be given to introducing 
annual passes which might assist in speeding up entry through the barriers and 
also encouraging more frequent visits to the site. The Director confirmed that 
the project would now progress to Gateway 4 and a feasibility study and that 
this and other options could be considered.  

Page 5



 
RESOLVED – That Members approve the installation of a payment barrier at 
the front gate of New Spitalfields Market and note that no City funding will be 
required. Funds to install the barrier will come solely from New Spitalfields 
Market resources. £1m of ring fenced money has been set aside in the 
Market‟s funds/reserves. This will easily cover the costs of implementation. 
Revenue received will replenish these reserve funds before any money is 
allocated to planned works/improvements or the service charge. 
 

12. NON-TENANT WASTE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection providing Members with an update on the issue of non-tenant waste 
at the City‟s Wholesale food markets as requested at the March Markets 
Committee meeting. 
 
The Chairman thanked Officers for producing this report. He reported that the 
Smithfield Market Tenant‟s Association were now taking up the issue of waste 
on site with tenants more actively.  
 
RESOLVED – That, Members note the report. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
Superintendents’ Oral Updates  
A Member questioned why Superintendents‟ Oral Updates had not featured on 
today‟s agenda given that the Committee had only recently requested that this 
be a standing item. The Chairman reported that he and the Director had taken 
the decision to remove the item from today‟s agenda as each Superintendent 
had provided a written update on issues at their respective sites within the 
Business Plan. It was therefore felt that, on this occasion, a separate update 
item would lead to unnecessary duplication.  
 
Members stated that that the inclusion of this item on each agenda was a 
Committee decision and requested that it now feature on every occasion even if 
Superintendent‟s simply stated that they had nothing further to report.  
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Smithfield Market Committee Visit 
The Chairman, on behalf of the Committee, thanked the Superintendent of 
Smithfield Market and his team for this morning‟s successful and informative 
Committee visit to the site.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 

Item No. Paragraph(s) 

16 1, 3 & 5 

17 3, 5 & 7 

18 – 19  3 

20 1, 3 & 5 

 
16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2016 were considered 
and approved as a correct record.  
 

17. DEBT ARREARS MARKETS - PERIOD ENDING 31ST MARCH 2016  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection informing Members of invoiced income raised and outstanding as at 
31st March 2016 from 31 days to 121+ days. 
 

18. SMITHFIELD MARKET - CONDENSER WATER COOLING SYSTEM - 
OPERATING TEMPERATURE  
The Committee received a report of the City Surveyor explaining the 
background to the operating temperature of the Market‟s condenser water 
cooling system as requested at the last Markets Committee meeting and the 
latest developments. 
 

19. POULTRY MARKET- REPAIRS PROJECT  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the City Surveyor 
regarding the Poultry Market repairs project. 
 

20. TENANCIES AT WILL AND ASSIGNMENTS  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection on the Tenancies at Will that have been granted at the City of 
London‟s Wholesale Markets and on lease assignments.  
 

21. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
Questions regarding approaches from developers on the City‟s market sites 
and the Spitalfields Market lease renewal negotiations were raised in the non-
public session.  
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items.  

 
 

Page 7



The meeting ended at 12.40 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gemma Stokley  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1407 
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 8



Committee(s): Date: 

Policy and Resources Committee – For Decision 
Markets Committee – For Information  
Property Investment Board – For Information 

07 July 2016 
20 July 2016 
20 July 2016 

Subject: 
Museum of London  Proposed Relocation – Approval in 
Principle 

Public 

Report of: 
Town Clerk  

For Information 
 

Report authors: 
Matthew Pitt  

 

Summary 
 
This report seeks Members’ approval in principle for the City of London 
[...]
ity and reliability of the e-mail and attachments are not guaranteed. You must take full 
responsibility for virus checking. 

From: Pitt, Matthew  
Sent: 15 June 2016 13:03 
To: Christopher Costelloe (The Victorian Society) 
Cc: Richard Seedhouse (The Victorian Society) 
Subject: Museum of London proposed move to West Smithfield 
Importance: High 

Dear Mr Costelloe, 

Please find attached a covering letter seeking the views of you and your organisation, The Victorian Society, on the 

attached draft report. The report will be considered by the City of London Corporation’s Policy and Resources 

Committee on 7 July 2016.  

Kind regards, 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



  Committee(s): Dated: 

Markets 20 July 2016 

Subject: 

Revenue Outturn 2015/16 

 

Public 

Report of: 

The Chamberlain 

Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 

For Information 

 

Report author: 

Debbie Howard, Chamberlain’s Department 

Summary  

 

This report compares the 2015/16 revenue outturn for the services overseen by 

your Committee with the final budget for the year. Overall total net revenue 

outturn during the year was (£0.796m), whereas the total final budget was 

£0.608m, representing a surplus of (£1.404m) as summarised below.  

Original 
Budget 
2015/16

Latest 
Approved 

Budget  
(LAB) 

2015/16

Final 
Budget

Revenue 
Outturn

Variation 
Increase/ 

(Decrease)

£’000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
(A)  (B)  (C)  (D) (D-C)

Local and Central Risk

Director of Markets & Consumer Protection (3,389) (2,993) (3,014) (3,886) (872)

City Surveyor 960 1,323 1,324 907 (417)
Total Direct Expenditure/(Income) (2,429) (1,670) (1,690) (2,979) (1,289)

Capital and Support Costs 2,147 2,221 2,298 2,183 (115)

Overall Totals (282) 551 608 (796) (1,404)

Table 1 - Summary Comparison of 2015/16 Revenue Outturn with Final Budget

 

The Director of Markets and Consumer Protection had a net under spend of 

(£872,000) on his local and central risk budgets within Markets Committee, which 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



mainly related to savings at Smithfield Market in relation to employment costs, 

utilities, stock adjustment and delays in repair projects from agreed carried forward 

funds from 2014/15.  There were also savings at Billingsgate and Spitalfields in 

relation to stock and car parking income and the Directorate in relation to training 

and conference expenses. 

Chief Officers have submitted a request to carry forward under spends. These 

requests will be considered by the Chamberlain in consultation with Chairman and 

Deputy Chairman of the Resource Allocation Sub Committee. The Director of 

Markets and Consumer Protection has requested to carry forward £366,000 for all the 

Committees within his remit, of which £151,000 was within the services supporting 

Markets Committee. The City Surveyor’s net under spend of (£417,000) mainly 

related to the re-phased additional work programme and historical repair work at 

Smithfield Market. 

 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that this revenue outturn report for 2015/16 and the proposed 

carry forward of under spending to 2016/17 are noted. 

 

Page 20



Main Report - Revenue Outturn for 2015/16 

1. A summary comparison with the final budget for the year is tabulated below. In 

this and subsequent tables, figures in brackets indicate income or in hand 

balances, increases in income or decreases in expenditure. The net income 

position shown in the highlighted row for your Committee’s services during 

2015/16 totalled (£0.796m), a surplus of (£1.404m) compared to the final budget 

of £0.608m. 

O
rig

in
al

 B
ud

ge
t

La
te

st
 A

gr
ee

d 
B

ud
ge

t

Fi
na

l B
ud

ge
t

Re
ve

nu
e 

O
ut

tu
rn

Va
ria

tio
n 

In
cr

ea
se

/(
D

ec
re

as
e)

Va
ria

tio
n 

In
cr

ea
se

/(
D

ec
re

as
e)

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 %
Local Risk

Director of Markets & Consumer Protection A 1,600 1,739 1718 1156 (562) (32.7%)

City Surveyors
   
[...]
0, 

 net reduction for rates and provision 

for bad debt £2,000. 

 

 Income  

17 Charges for 

Services 

(£158,000)/5% decrease in income is due to: 

 a reduction in the reimbursement 

from Commercial Office Tenants for 

cool and heated water as costs for 

these services have fallen (£145,000), 

 reduction of energy costs reimbursed 

(£13,000). 

 

 Central Costs  

18 Other central 

costs 

depreciation 

£132,000/14% decrease is due to: 

 reduction in  insurance  £82,000, 

 reduction in central and IT costs 

£50,000. 

 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Corporate Projects Board 
Projects Sub 
Markets Committee 
 

08 June 2016 
29th June 2016 
20th July 2016 

Subject: 
Pedestrian Segregation Barrier – New Spitalfields Market 
(NSM) 

Public 

Report of: 
David Smith – Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection 

For Decision 

Report author: 
Ben Milligan 

 
 

Summary 
 

1. This report outlines the proposal to install a segregation barrier within New 
Spitalfields Market to separate Fork Lift Trucks (FLTs) from pedestrians. There will 
be a full, waist height barrier on one side of the market “fire path” to stop FLTs 
coming into contact with pedestrians, and a low level barrier on the other side to 
prevent FLTs hitting the fences surrounding the market stands. (See Appendix 1 for 
pictures of an installed sample barrier). This barrier is required to remove the risk of 
a pedestrian being hit by an FLT. 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 
2. Members are recommended to approve expenditure of £118,000 for the installation 

of a segregation barrier in the fire paths of New Spitalfields Market. Note that no 
City funding will be required. Funds to install the segregation barrier will come 
solely from NSM resources. £850K of ring-fenced money is available for such 
works in the Market’s maintenance funds/reserves. This will easily cover the costs 
of implementation.  

 
Main Report 

 
Backgro
[...]
The 

HSE investigation criticised the lack of segregation on-site. A pertinent statement 

was made at the trial by the investigating HSE officer who stated - “What they 

should have done, and what they did do eventually, was install a solid barrier in 

the middle of aisle so reach trucks would be operating on one side and people 

working on foot on the other side. For a company of that stature it’s something 

that you would expect them to have picked up on and put in place.”  

17. Failure to comply with the relevant legislation could result in  

 

i) Serious accident,  
ii) Potentially life changing injury to pedestrian,  
iii) HSE led prosecution of the COL,  
iv) Potential long term closure of part of the market during HSE investigation,  
v) Financial penalty of up to £350,000 or imprisonment,  
vi) Loss of reputation for the COL. 

 
Conclusion 
 
18. It is clear that the segregation of FLTs and pedestrians must occur as soon as 

possible. There are many ways to reduce risks, but attention must be given to 
actions that could remove risks completely. A segregation barrier system would 
completely remove the risk to pedestrians in the fire paths in the market at a 
relatively low cost.  

 
19. Since the approval track for this report is in the “light” category the subsequent 

Gateway 5 report can be signed off by a Chief Officer. It is therefore requested 
that this Gateway 1&2 report is authorised with a view to the Chief Officer 
authorising the Gateway 5 report, thereby approving a monetary spend in the 
region of £118,000 to implement an FLT segregation barrier system in New 
Spitalfields Market. 

 
Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1 – Pictures of fire paths with and without trial “A-Safe“ installation 

 Appendix 2 – Plan of the market with fire paths marked  
 
Ben Milligan 
Superintendent New Spitalfields Market 
 
T: [020 7332 6522] 
E: [ben.milligan@cityoflondon.gov.uk] 
 

Page 46



APPENDIX 1: A-Safe barrier pictures 

 

i) Fire path without A-S
[...]
achieve a major corporate 
objective. 

(D) Risk score definitions 

This is an extract from the City of London Corporate Risk Management Strategy, 
published in May 2014. 
Contact the Corporate Risk Advisor for further information. Ext 1297 
Version date: December 2015 

P
age 60



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 105

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Public Minutes
	4 Museum of London Proposed Relocation - Approval in Principle
	Appendix 1 - 160629 Victorian Society - MOL support in principle

	5 Revenue Outturn 2015/16
	Annex B1 DH4 A4 print size
	Operating Statement variance notes Outurn 2015-16 DH4

	6 Pedestrian Segregation Barrier - New Spitalfields Market (NSM)
	Appendix 1 - A.Safe barrier pictures
	Appendix 2 - Barrier positions in New Spitalfields Market Hall

	7 Markets Committee Risk
	13 Non-Public Minutes
	14 Museum of London Proposed Relocation - Approval in Principle - Non-Public Appendix
	15 Poultry Market Progress/Update
	16070-4Gateway report risk - progress

	16 Smithfield Market - Condenser Water Cooling System - update
	17 Smithfield Market - Transport for London lease to City, Smithfield Plant Room (Lindsey Street)
	Appendix 1 Heads of Terms
	Appendix 2 report plan
	Appendix 3 View Farringdon East Crossrail Station

	18 Markets & Consumer Protection Department - SBR Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


MARKETS COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 20 July 2016 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Markets Committee held at Guildhall  
on Wednesday, 20 July 2016 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
John Scott (Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Chris Boden 
Deputy John Chapman 
Dominic Christian 
Karina Dostalova 
Alderman John Garbutt 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
Tom Hoffman 
Michael Hudson 
 

Ann Holmes 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Oliver Lodge 
Professor John Lumley 
Wendy Mead 
Deputy Robert Merrett 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Chris Punter 
Ian Seaton 
Angela Starling 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
 
Officers: 
Debbie Howard - Chamberlain’s Department 

Julie Smith - Chamberlain’s Department 

Paul Hickson - Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department 

Andrew Crafter - City Surveyor’s Department 

Steven Chandler - City Surveyor’s Department 

Matthew Hill - Smithfield Market Superintendent 

Ben Milligan - Superintendent, New Spitalfields Market 

Malcolm Macleod - Superintendent, Billingsgate Market 

David Smith - Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 

Donald Perry 
Julie Mayer 

- Markets and Consumer Protection Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from James Tumbridge (Deputy 
Chairman) Alex Bain-Stewart, Alderman John Garbutt, Brian Harris, Alderman 
Julian Malins, Adam Richardson, David Thompson and Mark Wheatley. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
The Chairman declared his standing interest as a Member of the Board of 
Governors of the Museum of London, which was the subject of agenda items 4 
and 14 on today’s agenda. 



 
3. PUBLIC MINUTES  

The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 11 May 2016 were 
approved as a correct record.  
 
Matters arising: 
 

 The Chairman advised that the report on car park charging had been 
deferred to September. 

 

 The Director of Markets and Consumer Protection advised that the GLA 
had delayed the start of the Strategic Review of Markets, which might 
impact on the City of London Corporation’s  Review. 

 
4. MUSEUM OF LONDON PROPOSED RELOCATION - APPROVAL IN 

PRINCIPLE  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk in respect of the proposed 
relocation of the Museum of London which had been agreed, in principle, by the 
Policy and Resources Committee on 7th July 2016.   
 
Members had received a letter from the Smithfields Market Traders Association 
in respect of West Poultry Avenue, dated 28 June, as a late addendum to this 
report.   In response to comments in the letter about a lack of contact from the 
City of London Corporation, the Town Clerk advised that attempts had been 
made to set up a meeting and a further attempt would be made in response to 
this letter.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  
 
 

5. REVENUE OUTTURN 2015/16  
The Committee received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Markets and Consumer Protection in respect of the Revenue Outturn position 
for 2015/16.  In response to questions, the following points were noted: 
 

 The net operating deficit had improved on a few years ago.  Further 
expenditure would add to the loss; the Director explained that the 2010-
2013 lease negotiations had included historical repairs, at the City’s cost, 
including the Poultry Market Roof. 
 

 Previously, it had not been necessary to carry stock in the accounts but 
the revenue account had been credited to show unused stock from the 
current year, which would be used in the next period.  
  

 Citigen was static but rebalanced at the end of the financial year, due to 
fluctuating oil prices.   
 

 Insurance was being paid on the old Vegetable Market, which had been 
demolished as part of the Crossrail project but this had since been 



corrected and a refund obtained.   Officers agreed to check for similar 
oversights.   

 
RESOLVED, that – the Revenue Outturn Report for 2015/16 and the proposed 
carry forward of under spending to 2016/17 be noted. 
 

6. PEDESTRIAN SEGREGATION BARRIER - NEW SPITALFIELDS MARKET 
(NSM)  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection in respect of the proposal to install a Pedestrian Segregation Barrier 
at New Spitalfields Market.  Members challenged whether the risk to 
pedestrians was actually Nil in all parts, as collisions could still occur where the 
narrower cross access ways crossed the three main access ways.  However, 
Members accepted that the risk had reduced dramatically, with no risk of fork 
lift trucks coming in contact with pedestrians in that specific area. 
 
RESOLVED, that - expenditure of £118,000 for the installation of a segregation 
barrier in the fire paths of New Spitalfields Market be approved, noting that no 
City funding would be required.  
 
(NB - Funds to install the segregation barrier will come solely from NSM 
resources. £850,000 of ring-fenced money is available for such works in the 
Market’s maintenance funds/reserves. This will easily cover the costs of 
implementation.) 
 

7. MARKETS COMMITTEE RISK  
he Committee received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection in respect of his Departmental Risk Register.  Members agreed to 
remove Appendix B from future versions of this report.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the report and actions taken in effectively monitoring and 
managing the risks arising from the operation of the Markets and Consumer 
Protection Department be noted. 
 

8. ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY AT SMITHFIELD MARKET  
The Committee received an oral update from the Superintendent of Smithfield 
Market in respect of enforcement activity.  Members noted that parking and 
litter were being controlled by enforcing covenants and working with colleagues 
in the Department of the Built Environment and there had been an 
improvement. 
 

9. SUPERINTENDENTS' ORAL UPDATES  
The Committee received an oral update from the Market Superintendents, as 
follows: 
 
Smithfield had been affected by the current heat wave; Members noted that 
they would receive a report on the Condenser Water Cooling System later on 
this agenda.  The Superintendent advised that a glass panel had given way 
yesterday and the possibility of heat damage was under investigation. 
 



 
 
Spitalfields Market was currently progressing the renewal of their Leases, to a  
more modern format.  Members noted that negotiations were currently at the 
‘without prejudice’ stage and there would be a further update to the Markets 
Committee in September.   
 
The Waste Contract would expire in 2017 and the re-tender process would 
seek to find the most robust contract possible.  The Superintendent outlined the 
process so far, which was on target, and Members noted that he had been 
working with the Chairman of the Tenant’s Association.  Members also noted 
that the new processes would include the latest technology and ‘clean as you 
go’ rather than at the end.   The Constabulary were changing their working 
practices in order to reduce excess waste charges. 
 
Parking arrangements for HGV’s on site were being reviewed and Members 
noted that, as the end of the site was currently underused, this presented an 
opportunity for allowing more organised parking and safer HGV movements. 
 
Billingsgate Market had seen some adverse sickness, primarily caused by a 
long-term complex case, which was being discussed at a corporate level.  
Members agreed that the circumstances were extremely unfortunate and asked 
for their condolences to this employee to go on record.  Members also noted 
that some of the shorter term sickness periods had ended. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The following matters were discussed: 
 

 Two recent Market visits had been very successful and the Committee 
thanked staff and traders. The Chairman suggested that the visits be 
timed next year so as to avoid Ramadan.  

  

 Members noted that, in 2018, Smithfield Market would have been open 
for 150 years.  The Smithfield Market Traders Association had 
suggested holding a Street Party in July 2018, with a lunch or dinner to 
be hosted by the City, at Guildhall and this concept was being explored. 

 

 As it had been some 12 years since the Markets Committee had visited 
a significant competitor; New Covent Garden Market, a Member 
suggested that it might be timely to arrange another.  The Director of 
Markets and Consumer Protection advised that Covent Garden Market 
was in the first phase of a major redevelopment and would soon have a 
new Managing Director.  The Director agreed to investigate whether a 
visit would be viable at the present time.   

 
 



12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 

Item Paragraph 

13 - 20 3 

 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 11 May were approved as a 
correct record.  
 

14. MUSEUM OF LONDON PROPOSED RELOCATION - APPROVAL IN 
PRINCIPLE - NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX  
Members received a non-public appendix in respect of agenda item 4. 
 

15. POULTRY MARKET PROGRESS/UPDATE  
The Committee considered and deferred a report of the City Surveyor.  
 

16. SMITHFIELD MARKET - CONDENSER WATER COOLING SYSTEM - 
UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the City Surveyor in respect of the 
Condenser Water System.   
 

17. SMITHFIELD MARKET - TRANSPORT FOR LONDON LEASE TO CITY, 
SMITHFIELD PLANT ROOM (LINDSEY STREET)  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the City Surveyor. 
 

18. MARKETS & CONSUMER PROTECTION DEPARTMENT - SBR PROGRESS 
REPORT  
 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection in respect of progress against the City of London Corporation’s 
Service Based Review targets.  The Chairman and Members commended the 
Director and his staff for achieving their targets. 
 
RESOLVED, that - the report be noted.   
 

19. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The Chairman agreed to the admission of an item of urgent business and 
Members received a report of the Chamberlain.  
 

 



 
The meeting ended at 12:40 pm 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
0207 332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


